HB1284/780012/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1284

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "National Register of Historic Places" and substitute "National Historic Landmarks"; in line 3, strike "prohibiting" and substitute "authorizing the Department of Natural Resources to authorize"; in line 4, strike "from being"; strike beginning with "listed" in line 5 down through "welfare" in line 7 and substitute "designated as a National Historic Landmark only under certain circumstances"; in line 15, after "4-11A-06(b)(2)" insert "and (3)"; in the same line, after "4-11A-07(c)(1)" insert "and (2)"; and in the same line, after "4-11A-08(c)(1)" insert "and (2)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 1 and 19, in each instance, after "(2)" insert "(1)"; in lines 2, 5, 7, 9, 13, 15, 20, 22, 24, and 26, strike "(i)", "(ii)", "(iii)", "(iv)", "(VI)", "(VII)", "(i)", "(ii)", and "(iv)", respectively, and substitute "1.", "2.", "3.", "4.", "5.", "6.", "1.", "2.", "3.", and "4.", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 10 through 12, inclusive; after line 15, insert:

"(II) THE DEPARTMENT MAY AUTHORIZE AN AQUACULTURE ENTERPRISE ZONE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE MEAN HIGH WATERMARK OF THE SHORELINE OF PROPERTY DESIGNATED BY THE UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR AS A NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK ONLY IF:

1. THE PROPERTY OWNER HAS BEEN NOTIFIED OF THE PROPOSED AQUACULTURE ENTERPRISE ZONE; AND

HB1284/780012/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1284 Page 2 of 4

2. THE PROPERTY OWNER DOES NOT OBJECT TO THE PROPOSED AQUACULTURE ENTERPRISE ZONE.";

and strike in their entirety lines 28 through 30, inclusive.

On page 3, in lines 1, 3, 8, 10, 12, 14, 18, 20, 21, 26, and 28, strike "(VI)", "(VII)", "(i)", "(ii)", "(iii)", "(iii)", "(iii)", "(VII)", "(VIII)", "(iii)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "<u>5.</u>", "<u>6.</u>", "<u>1.</u>", "<u>2.</u>", "<u>3.</u>", "<u>4.</u>", "<u>5.</u>", "<u>6.</u>", "<u>7.</u>", "<u>1.</u>", and "<u>2.</u>", respectively; after line 3, insert:

"(II) THE DEPARTMENT MAY AUTHORIZE A SUBMERGED LAND LEASE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE MEAN HIGH WATERMARK OF THE SHORELINE OF PROPERTY DESIGNATED BY THE UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR AS A NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK ONLY IF:

1. THE PROPERTY OWNER HAS BEEN NOTIFIED OF THE PROPOSED SUBMERGED LAND LEASE; AND

2. THE PROPERTY OWNER DOES NOT OBJECT TO THE PROPOSED SUBMERGED LAND LEASE.

(3) Paragraph [(2)(v)] (2)(I)5 of this subsection does not apply to a riparian owner or a lawful occupant of the riparian property.";

in lines 7 and 25, in each instance, after "(1)" insert "(1)"; strike in their entirety lines 15 through 17, inclusive; and after line 22, insert:

"(II) THE DEPARTMENT MAY AUTHORIZE A SUBMERGED LAND LEASE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE MEAN HIGH WATERMARK OF THE

HB1284/780012/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1284 Page 3 of 4

SHORELINE OF PROPERTY DESIGNATED BY THE UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR AS A NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK ONLY IF:

- 1. THE PROPERTY OWNER HAS BEEN NOTIFIED OF THE PROPOSED SUBMERGED LAND LEASE; AND
- 2. THE PROPERTY OWNER DOES NOT OBJECT TO THE PROPOSED SUBMERGED LAND LEASE.
- (2) Paragraph [(1)(v)] (1)(I)5 of this subsection does not apply to a riparian owner or a lawful occupant of the riparian property.".

On page 4, in lines 1, 3, 8, 10, 11, and 28, strike "(iii)", "(iv)", "(VII)", "(VIII)", and "(1)", respectively, and substitute "3.", "4.", "5.", "6.", "7.", and "(I)", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 5 through 7, inclusive; after line 12, insert:

- "(II) THE DEPARTMENT MAY AUTHORIZE A WATER COLUMN LEASE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE MEAN HIGH WATERMARK OF THE SHORELINE OF PROPERTY DESIGNATED BY THE UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR AS A NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK ONLY IF:
- 1. THE PROPERTY OWNER HAS BEEN NOTIFIED OF THE PROPOSED SUBMERGED LAND LEASE; AND
- 2. THE PROPERTY OWNER DOES NOT OBJECT TO THE PROPOSED SUBMERGED LAND LEASE.
- (2) The provisions of paragraph [(1)(v)] (1)(I)5 of this subsection do not apply to the riparian owner or a lawful occupant of the riparian property.";

HB1284/780012/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1284 Page 4 of 4

in line 22, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY"; and in line 27, after "(d)" insert "(1)".

On page 5, in lines 1, 3, 5, 9, 11, and 12, strike "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(6)", "(7)", and "(8)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "(III)", "(IV)", "(V)", "(VI)", and "(VII)", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 6 through 8, inclusive; and after line 13, insert:

- "(2) THE DEPARTMENT MAY AUTHORIZE THE PROPOSED LEASE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE MEAN HIGH WATERMARK OF THE SHORELINE OF PROPERTY DESIGNATED BY THE UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR AS A NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK ONLY IF:
- 1. THE PROPERTY OWNER HAS BEEN NOTIFIED OF THE PROPOSED LEASE; AND